




August 26, 1993

Phil Kohn

City Attorney

City of Laguna Beach

P.O. Box 1950

Costa Mesa, CA  92628-1950






Re:  Your Request for Informal Assistance







Our File No. I-93-294

Dear Mr. Kohn:


This letter is in response to your request for advice on behalf of Laguna Beach Councilmember Ann Christoph regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  Since you request is one for general guidance, we are treating it as a request for informal assistance.  


Please note that nothing in this letter should be construed to evaluate any conduct which may have already taken place.  In addition, this letter is based on the facts presented to us.  The Commission does not act as the finder of fact in providing advice.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.) 


Also, the Commission does not have jurisdiction over other laws which may be applicable to your facts, such as laws governing incompatible activities or Section 1090.  You should consult the Attorney General's Office for further guidance.


QUESTION


May Councilmember Christoph participate in city council decisions relating to the disposition of a city park and a proposed reservoir, where she has received more than $250 from the city within the last 12 months to perform architectural landscape work at the park?

CONCLUSION


The City of Laguna Beach is a source of income to Councilmember Christoph.  Therefore, she may not participate in city council decisions which will have a reasonably foreseeable and material financial effect on the city.  However, if the effect of the decisions flow to all, or a significant segment, of the residents of the City of Laguna Beach, Councilmember Christoph will not be required to disqualify herself from participating in the city council decisions.   

FACTS


Councilmember Christoph was elected in 1990 to the Laguna Beach City Council.  She also is the sole proprietor of a landscape architectural firm.  In 1988, she, one other landscape architect, and an engineer were jointly awarded a contract by the city for the performance of various professional services in connection with a city park.  The architects and engineer were treated as independent contractors by the city, and each one was paid directly by the city for performance of his or her component of the work under the contract.


The contract work was performed between 1988 and 1992.  Councilmember Christoph received compensation of approximately $1,200 in June and $400 in October of 1992.  The contract has been fully discharged. 


The Laguna Beach County Water District has recently announced its desire to acquire a portion of the city park to construct a water reservoir and related facilities.  If the city decides not to voluntarily sell the park land to the water district, the water district has indicated its intention to initiate an eminent domain action to condemn the land sought.

ANALYSIS


Section 87100 prohibits public officials from making, participating in making, or otherwise using their official position to influence a governmental decision in which they have an economic interest.  As a city councilmember, Councilmember Christoph is a public official.  (Section 82048.)


A public official has a financial interest in a decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect on the official's economic interests which is distinguishable from the effect on the public generally.  (Section 87103.)


Section 87103 defines a "financial interest" as follows:


An official has a financial interest in a decision within the meaning of Section 87100 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official or a member of his or her immediate family or on:  


(a)  Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.  





* * * *


(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  


(d)  Any business entity in which the public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.  





Section 87103(a), (c) and (d).


You specifically ask whether Councilmember Christoph may participate in city decisions concerning the disposition of a portion of a city park and other decisions concerning a proposed reservoir project.  For example, the councilmember is concerned about city determinations related to general plan consistency, zoning, and coastal development permit applications.


You also ask whether compensation received by the councilmember from the city would constitute a potentially disqualifying economic interest.  According to your letter dated July 28, 1993, Councilmember Christoph has received more than $250 from the city during the past 12 months as an independent contractor.  In our telephone conversation of August 23, 1993, you also indicated that Councilmember Christoph was not a designated employee, or otherwise a public official, as a result of the contractual relationship with the city.   

Compensation from the City


As a general rule, any person or business that has made any payment to an official in the past 12 months is a source of income to the official for the purposes of Section 87103(c).  Therefore, Councilmember Christoph must disqualify herself from participating in any decision which will have a foreseeable and material financial effect on her sources of income, or any other of her economic interests.   


Salary and reimbursement for expenses or per diem received from a state, local, or federal government agency is expressly exempted from the definition of "income" for purposes of the Act.  (Section 82030(b)(2); Battersby Advice Letter, No. A-90-300.) 

Consequently, payments from a governmental agency generally do not create a conflict of interest with respect to decisions affecting the agency.  (Section 87103(c).)  However, we have advised that compensation from a government agency constitutes salary which is exempted from the definition of "income" under the Act only where the recipient is an employee, or is otherwise a public official, of the agency.  (Bohigian Advice Letter, No. I-92-280.)


Since Councilmember Christoph was an independent contractor,  not an employee of the city, or otherwise a public official, of the agency as a result of the contract in question, the compensation she received from the city is income to her until October of 1993, which is 12 months after the last payment from the city of $250 or more. 


Regulation 18704 provides a limited exception for purposes of Section 87103(c) which is applicable to former employers.  If Regulation 18704 applied to Councilmember Christoph's situation, the City of Laguna Beach would not be considered to be a source of income to her which might lead to a conflict of interest.  You have provided no facts to indicate that Regulation 18704 would apply to Councilmember Christoph.  Therefore, Councilmember Christoph may not participate in decisions which will have a reasonably foreseeable and material financial effect on the city.


On the basis of your facts, it appears any decision made will have a reasonably foreseeable and material financial effect on the city.  However, the councilmember's disqualification is required only if the effect is distinguishable from the effect on the public generally.  (Section 87100.)  If a decision does not affect all members of the public in the same manner, disqualification may be required unless the effect of the decision on the public official's economic interests is the same as the effect on a significant segment of the public.  (Regulation 18703.)  For purposes of our discussion, the public is the entire population of the City of Laguna Beach.  (In re Legan (1985) 9 FPPC Ops. 1; In re Owen (1976) 2 FPPC Ops. 77; Jorgensen Advice Letter, No. A-90-017.)


We have previously advised that if the effect of a decision flows to all residents in the jurisdiction in question, the effect of the decision would be the same as the effect on the "public generally."  (Douglas Advice Letter, No. I-90-128A; Howard Advice Letter, No. A-92-105; Bohigian Advice Letter, supra.)  Therefore, if the effect of the decisions relating to the disposition of the city park and the water district's reservoir project flow to all, or a significant segment, of the residents of the City of Laguna Beach, Councilmember Christoph will not be required to disqualify herself from participating in city council decisions concerning the city park and other related governmental decisions.

Other Interests


It also appears that Councilmember Christoph has an economic interest in her business, and possibly a joint venture.  (Section 82005.)  However, also according to your letter dated 

July 28, 1993, no decision regarding the disposition of the city park will have any financial effect whatsoever on Councilmember Christoph personally or her business interest, the architectural firm.  Therefore, if other city decisions relating to the water district reservoir project will not have any financial effect on the councilmember or any of her business interests, it appears that the city is the councilmember's sole disqualifying economic interest.


We trust this letter provides you with adequate guidance.  If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5901.\






Sincerely,






Wayne Ordos

Executive Director

By:
Luisa Menchaca


Counsel, Legal Division

